
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 

 
MONDAY 7TH JUNE 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
CONFERENCE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors D. Hancox, Ms. H. J. Jones, B. Lewis F.CMI, 

S. R. Peters, C. R. Scurrell and E. C. Tibby, (vacancy) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

3. To receive apologies for absence  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

5. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held 
on 15th March 2010 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

6. Audit Commission Shared Services Review (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

7. Audit Commission Annual Report - Certification of Claims (Pages 25 - 40) 
 

8. Risk Management Tracker - Quarter 4 (Pages 41 - 50) 
 

9. Protecting the Public Purse - Local Government (Pages 51 - 64) 
 

10. Shared Internal Audit Service - Verbal Update  
 

11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  



- 2 - 

 
12. To consider, and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution to exclude the 

public from the meeting during the consideration of items of business 
containing exempt information.  
 
“RESOLVED that under Section 100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
 Item No. Paragraphs  
     12               3 & 7 “ 
   

13. Recommendation Tracker (Pages 65 - 82) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
27th May 2010 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 15TH MARCH 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), D. Hancox, D. McGrath, 
C. R. Scurrell (during Minute Nos. 35/09 to 43/09) and E. C. Tibby 
 
Also in attendance: Ms. L. Cave, Audit Commission (during Minute Nos. 
35/09 to 39/09), Ms. J. Hill, Audit Commission (during Minutes Nos. 35/09 
to 45/09) 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro, Portfolio Holder for Resources 
  
 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. D. Randall, Ms. M. Wall and Ms. P. Ross 

 
 

35/09 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Lewis F.CMI and 
Ms. H. J. Jones. 
 

36/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

37/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 14th December 2009 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

38/09 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER 2008/2009  
 
The Chairman welcomed Ms. L. Cave, District Auditor and Ms. J. Hill, Audit 
Manager with the Audit Commission.  Ms. L. Cave presented the Annual Audit 
and Inspection letter 2008/2009. 
 
On presenting the report Ms. Cave included an overall summary of the Audit 
Commission’s assessment of the Council, highlighting that it was the first year 
the Council had been assessed using the more demanding and more outcome 
focused approach to Use of Resources.  The report drew from information 
contained within the recent Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) together 
with the findings of other inspections undertaken since the previous letter in 
2009.   
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Audit Board 
15th March 2010 

- 2 - 

The findings of the report recognised that the Council had made significant 
progress in improving service delivery and performance management over the 
last few years and that the formal engagement process that had been in place 
was no longer necessary. 
 
Ms. L Cave referred to the retrospective capitalisation directive that the 
Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources was seeking from 
Central Government, the Department of Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG).  Ms. L. Cave had requested that the Executive Director, Finance and 
Corporate Resources liaised with the Audit Commission with regards to the 
specific wording of the directive that the funds were carried forward from the 
Financial Statements for 2008/2009 to 2009/2010.   
 
In addition the report stated that the Council was progressing with shared 
services, had utilised funds to help provide housing and that Bromsgrove was 
a safer place to live. 
 
RESOLVED the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter for 2008/2009 be 
accepted. 
 

39/09 EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION PLAN 2009/2010  
 
A copy of the draft Audit Opinion Plan 2009/2010 was considered.  Ms. J. Hill  
presented the report.  The Plan set out work that the Audit Commission 
proposed to undertake in 2009/2010 in relation to the following specific risks 
which had been identified: 
§ Determination of Accounting treatment of the spatial project 
§ Review the treatment of bad debtors 
§ Shared Service arrangements 
 
Ms. L. Cave responded to questions from Members regarding other matters to 
be monitored during the course of the audit, namely the monitoring of 
redundancies arising from the creation of a Joint Management Team with 
Redditch Borough Council.   
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Commission’s 2009/2010 Audit Opinion Plan as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report be noted and agreed. 
 

40/09 RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER QUARTER 3  
 
Members considered a report which presented an overview of the current 
progress in relation to Actions/Improvements as detailed in the business area 
risk registers for the period 1st April 2009 to 31st December 2009.  The 
Accountancy Services Manager responded to questions from Members on the 
high proportion of actions due to be completed in Quarter 4.  Members were 
informed that the new Heads of Service would review where necessary and 
take remedial action and that the Corporate Management Team would 
continue to monitor these. 
 

Page 2



Audit Board 
15th March 2010 

- 3 - 

RESOLVED that the progress to date against all business area risk register 
actions for the period 1st April 2009 to 31st December 2009, Quarter 3, be 
noted. 
 

41/09 INTERNAL AUDIT  PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD  
 
Consideration was given to a report that provided a summary of the current 
performance and workload of the Internal Audit Section.  Members were 
informed that the work regarding investigations had transferred to the 
Corporate Anti Fraud Team (CAFT) and that Members would receive verbal 
updates on any investigations.  The Accountancy Services Manager and 
Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources provided a number of 
updates on the current status to date and informed Members of the factors 
impacting on the percentage of productive time figure of 57%. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that the current status and work completed on the 2009/2010 Audit 

Plan be noted and approved: 
(b) that the work completed by the Internal Audit during the first three 

quarters of the year to the end of December 2009 be noted; 
(c) that the Current Performance Indicators statistics be noted; and 
(d) that it be noted that there are no new or updated amendments to 

the Section’s standard documentation. 
 

42/09 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2010/2011  
 
Consideration was given to the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2010/2011.  
The Council was required under Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003, (as amended 2006), to “maintain an adequate and effective 
system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to 
internal control”.  The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources 
responded to questions from Members and provided some background 
information on the Worcestershire Enhanced Two Tier (WETT) Internal Audit 
Shared Service.  Members were informed that, during the period of transition 
to the Shared Management Team, officers would review the plan to ensure it 
met the objectives of the improvements across the Council with any revisions 
to the plan being reported to Members when finalised. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2010/2011, as set out in the 
report, be approved. 
 

43/09 INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS)  
 
Consideration was given to a report which informed Members of the current 
position of the Council regarding the transition to International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS.  The report highlighted the benefits in consistency 
and comparability between financial reports in the global economy and to 
follow private sector best practice.  Members were informed that is was 
important throughout the transition period to engage with the Council’s 
external auditors, the Audit Commission.   
 

Page 3



Audit Board 
15th March 2010 

- 4 - 

RESOLVED that the Council’s preparations for the introduction of International 
Financial Reporting Standards be noted. 
 

44/09 INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) - 
TRAINING UPDATE VERBAL DISCUSSION  
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources briefly informed 
Members that she would notify them with details of specific training on 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 

45/09 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business the subject of the following minute on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of 
that part being as set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Minute No.  Paragraphs  
46/09 3 and 7  

 
 

46/09 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
Members considered a report that presented a summary of progress to date 
against audit report ‘priority one’ and key ‘priority two’ findings and agreed 
actions.  The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources 
responded to questions from Members on information contained within the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that the ‘priority one’ and key ‘ priority two’ findings and agreed actions 

as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report be noted; and  
(b) that any necessary action and reporting process be agreed. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.34 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



Shared Services 
Review  
Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough 
Council  

Audit 2009/10 

February 2010 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

Status of our reports 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by the Audit 
Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors and of the audited body. 
Reports prepared by appointed auditors are addressed to non-executive directors/ 
members or officers. They are prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors 
accept no responsibility to: 

• any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

• any third party.  
 

Contents 
 

 

Summary report 3 

Main conclusions 5 

Detailed findings 9 

Appendix 1 – Action plan 17 

 

Page 6



Summary report 

 

3   Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough Council 
 

Summary report 
Introduction 

1 The Communities and Local Government Department takes the view that local 
government must always look for ways to improve what it does. It must offer better 
services in a way that fits modern lifestyles, and it must deliver what matters to people 
in local communities. 

2 Local government employs over two million people and accounts for about 25 per cent 
of public spending. Transforming the way in wh
[...]
eport 

If you require further copies of this report, or a copy in large print, in Braille, audio, or in a 
language other than English, please call 0844 798 7070. 

 

© Audit Commission 2010 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 0844 798 1212  Fax: 0844 798 2945  Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD  
 

7TH JUNE 2010  
 

AUDIT COMMISSION ANNUAL REPORT - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND 
RETURNS 

 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Responsible Head of Service Jayne Pickering, Executive Director of 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To advise the Audit Board of the Certification of Claims and Returns – 

Annual Report, that were undertaken during 2008/09 by the Audit 
Commission. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Audit Board to consider the Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual 

Report and to note the Councils response to the improvements identified.   
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Government departments, agencies and the European Commission as 

grant paying-bodies pay billions of pounds in grants and subsidies each 
year to local authorities.  These bodies often require certification, by an 
appropriately qualified auditor, of the grant claims and returns submitted to 
them.   

 
3.2 The Audit Commission is required by law to make certification 

arrangements when requested to do so.  This involves the application of 
prescribed tests, which are designed to give reasonable assurance that 
claims and returns are fairly stated and are in accordance with specified 
terms and conditions.  

 
3.3 The Audit Commission Report summarises the findings from the 

certification of 2008/09 claims, and in particular details whether they were 
amended or qualifie
[...]
ER – QUARTER 4 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Relevant Head of Service Executive Director (Finance & 

Corporate Resources) 
Non-Key Decision  
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To present an end of year overview of Actions/Improvements (actions) as 

detailed in the Corporate and service area risk registers for the period 1st 
April 2009 to 31st March 2010.   

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to note progress to date against the 

Corporate and all service area risk register actions for Quarter 4 2009/10 
(April 2009 – March 2010). 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 During December 2006 a review of the Council’s risk management 

arrangements was undertaken by the Internal Audit section.  Following the 
review a new approach, which included updated documentation, was 
adopted.  The revised Risk Management Strategy was approved by the 
Executive Cabinet on the 7th March 2007. 

 
3.2 As part of the new approach, each business area is required to collate a risk 

register that details: 
 

• Key Objectives; 
• Risk Score; 
• Current controls; 
• Actions and improvements; 
• Responsible officers and target dates for each action; and 
• Progress against each action. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 7th June 2010 

 

 

3.3 Business areas update their risk registers on a regular basis to ensure that 
actions are being monitored and implemented.  The actions are designed to 
reduce risks, improve controls and aid individual sections to achieve their 
objectives. 

 
3.4 The Risk Management Steering Group meets on a monthly basis to review 

departmental registers, highlight any concerns with the Head of Service and 
to review progress on actions.   

 
3.5 The departmental registers are reviewed at Corporate Management Team 

and Audit Board on a quarterly basis.   
 
3.6 In addition to the review of the registers there is a planned programme of 

risk management training that sup
[...]
ustrated in the chart below.   
 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Ext
end

ed 
targ

et

No
 de
fini
t ive

 da
te

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100

Quarterly breakdown of actions

Due for
completion

Completed

 
 

At the end of quarter 3 we confirmed that a high proportion of actions (47%) 
were due to be completed in quarter 4 which significantly increased the 
likelihood that a high percentage would not be completed by year end. 
 
Analysis of actions has confirmed that:   
 
• 84% (that is, 230) were completed during the year with 79 being 

completed during quarter 4; 
• 8% (that is, 23) were behind target; with the remaining  
• 8% (that is, 22) having either an extended target date or no definite 

target date.  
 
Accordingly, the high number of actions completed during quarter 4 together 
with the number of actions excluded from reporting (see section 4.9 above) 
has ensured that the majority of actions have been completed.  
Furthermore, there has been a significant improvement from the 2008/09 
financial year when 17.6% of actions were behind target at year end. 

Page 45



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 7th June 2010 

 

 

4.11 The risk associated with the non delivery of the current actions is not 
deemed as high as the delayed actions are in relation to ongoing projects to 
ensure improvements are being achieved rather than fundamental problems 
with processes across the Council.  The actions include: 

 
• Further development of remote disaster recovery site.  
• Continuing campaign to reduce sickness absence. 
• Provision of Gender Equality training for Cabinet Members. 
• Produce guidance for elected members on their roles and 

responsibilities when sitting on outside bodies. 
 
4.12 In order to highlight successes Internal Audit have selected a sample of 

three objectives where all the actions have been completed during the year. 
 

Key Objective Number 
of 
Actions 

Legal, Equalities & Democratic Services 
Effective democratic process 
[...]
ME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 
  
16.1 None. 
 
17. HEALTH INEQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
  
17.1 None. 
 
18. LESSONS LEARNT 
 
18.1 The risk management framework constantly evolves following advice from 

the Audit Commission and stakeholder.  
 
19. COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT 
 
19.1 None as a direct result of this report.    
 
20. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Yes 

Chief Executive 
 

Yes 

Executive Director (S151 Officer) 
 

Yes 

Executive Director – Leisure, Cultural, 
Environmental and Community Services 
 

Yes 

Executive Director – Planning & Regeneration, 
Regulatory and Housing Services  
 

Yes 

Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 
 

Yes 

Head of Finance and Resources 
 

Yes 

Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 
 

Yes 

Page 49



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 7th June 2010 

 

 

Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 

 
21. WARDS AFFECTED 
 
 All Wards.  
 
22. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 
 
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Risk registers – available from Heads of Service.  
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:   Jayne Pickering 

Executive Director (Finance and Corporate Resources)  
E Mail:  j.pickering@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881207 

Page 50



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD  7th June 2010  
 

 

PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE – LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Geoff Denaro 
Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To provide advice to the Audit Committee regarding possible fraud and 

corruption against the Council, as raised by the Audit Commission.  To 
identify those areas of concern for further action, in order to reduce the risk 
to the Council, by using the Self-Assessment Checklist (see Appendix 1). 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

That the Audit Board recommend to Cabinet that: 
 

2.1 The checklist at Appendix 1 to be undertaken, in order to provide a 
baseline of where we are, to ensure sound governance and counter 
fraud arrangements are working as intended. 

2.2 To approve the targeting of the risks identified (on following pages), 
as raised nationally.  The implementation of this work will assist the 
Council to do all it can to address fraud and corruption that may be 
affecting it/or may affect it in the future.  

2.3 To ensure that current arrangements are sufficiently robust to 
reduce the risk of procurement fraud, following the latest Office of 
Fair Trading guidance to lessen the risk of unlawful practices 
affecting the award and allocation of contracts. 

2.4 To authorise and endorse the issue of a survey to all staff to test 
their perception of fraud issues and whistle-blowing arrangements, 
how to report issues and how they feel the Council reacts to the 
threat of fraud.  This would be done on an annual basis, with the 
first survey providing a baseline of data which can be used to 
establish knowledge across the Council, but also provide 
indications of work that may need to be undertaken as a result. 

2.5 That the Audit Board recommend the Council to undertake a   
  commitment to fight possible fraud and corruption against the  
  Council, by initially using the Audit Commission’s self assessment  
  Checklist (see Appendix 1) and to consider potential risks to the  
  Council by utilising the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) to  
  identify and prevent such risks. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 51



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD  7th June 2010  
 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Fraud against Local Government is highlighted in a number of publications.  

Assessment of the Council commitment and performance in this area is 
included within the Use of Resources 2009 Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOE’s).  
The Audit Commission have produced a report titled “Protecting the Public 
Purse: Local Government fighting fraud”.  In addition the newly formed 
National Fraud Strategic Authority is working with organisations across the 
pu
[...]


Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 
 

NO 

Corporate Procurement Team 
 

NO 

Page 60



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD  7th June 2010  
 

 

 
To be circulated for information at future CMT meeting. 
 
21. WARDS AFFECTED 
 

 ALL WARDS 
 
22. APPENDICES 
  
 Appendix 1 Audit Commission Self-Assessment Checklist 
 
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
  
 NONE 

 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:  Marie Wall   
E Mail: m.wall@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:      (01527) 881240 
 

Page 61



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Audit Commission Self-Assessment Checklist 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



Agenda Item 13

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 71

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 80

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 81

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 82

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 15th March 2010
	6 Audit Commission Shared Services Review
	7 Audit Commission Annual Report - Certification of Claims
	Certification of claims and returns - Appendix 1

	8 Risk Management Tracker - Quarter 4
	9 Protecting the Public Purse - Local Government
	13 Recommendation Tracker
	Recommendation Tracker 2009-10 App 1
	Recommendation Tracker 2009-10 App 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 7TH JUNE 2010 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy, D. Hancox, B. Lewis F.CMI, S. R. Peters and 
C. R. Scurrell (during Minute Nos. 1/10 to (part) 13/10) 
 
Also in attendance: Ms. J. Matheson and Ms. J. Hill, from the Audit 
Commission (during Minute Nos. 1/10 to 8/10) 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro (Portfolio Holder for Resources) 
  
 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. M. Wall and Ms. P. Ross 

 
 

1/10 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S. R. Peters be elected as Chairman of the Board 
for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/10 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor B. Lewis F.CMI be elected as Vice-Chairman of 
the Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ms. H. J. Jones.  It was 
noted that a nomination to the Board had not yet been received from the 
Labour Group. 
 

4/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests or whipping arrangements were declared. 
 

5/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 15th March 2010 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/10 AUDIT COMMISSION LETTER REGARDING COMPREHENSIVE AREA 
ASSESSMENT - CAA  
 



Audit Board 
7th June 2010 

- 2 - 

(The Chairman agreed to the consideration of this item as a matter of urgency 
to be considered, to inform those charged with Governance and to ensure that 
the Audit Board was aware of the contents of the letter from the Audit 
Commission.) 
 
The Chairman welcomed Ms. J. Hill and Ms. J. Matheson, from the Audit 
Commission, to the meeting. 
 
Ms. Hill thanked Members for the inclusion of the item.  She then informed 
Members that the letter highlighted how the Audit Commission proposed to 
bring work on Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) to a conclusion in light 
of the new government's recent announcement.  Members were advised that 
all work on updating the area assessment and organisational assessment 
would cease with immediate effect.  The Audit Commission would not issue 
new scores for the use of resources assessments, the managing performance 
assessments or the overall organisational assessments for 2010.  Ms. Hill 
highlighted that the Audit Commission Fees Letter would be revised to reflect 
the cessation of CAA and would be presented to the next Audit Board 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Commission letter regarding the 
cessation of Comprehensive Area Assessment and the notification of the 
revised Audit Commission Fees Letter be noted. 
 

7/10 AUDIT COMMISSION SHARED SERVICES REVIEW  
 
A copy of the Audit Commission Shared Service Review February 2010 was 
considered.  Ms. J. Matheson presented the report on doing so she requested 
that Members note her thanks to all the staff for their help and openness 
towards her whilst completing the report.  She explained that staff had show 
an overwhelming desire to make Shared Services work and had displayed a 
huge amount of commitment. 
 
Ms. Matheson informed Members that the Audit Commission Shared Services 
Review was a very positive report and had been issued to Redditch Borough 
Council, Audit and Governance Committee and the Shared Services Board.  
Ms. Matheson briefly explained 'Why Shared Services' and that 'The 
Communities and Local Government Department takes the view that local 
government must always look for ways to improve what it does.  It must offer 
better services in a way that fits modern lifestyles, and it must deliver what 
matters to people in local communities'. 
 
Councillor Denaro responded to questions from Members regarding the Chief 
Executive's Performance Matrix now in place and the Comprehensive 
Performance Management currently being worked on.  Members were 
informed that the Shared Services Board would give consideration to the risks 
and reality of having a fall back position or exit strategy as noted in the Shared 
Service Review. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Commission Shared Services Review February 
2010 be noted. 



Audit Board 
7th June 2010 

- 3 - 

 
8/10 AUDIT COMMISSION ANNUAL REPORT - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS  

 
Ms. J. Hill presented the Board with the Audit Commission Annual Report - 
Certification of Claims and Returns and Members were asked to note the 
Councils response to the improvements identified. 
 
Ms. J. Hill presented the report and in doing so she summarised the findings 
from the certification of 2008/2009 claims including the significant findings as 
detailed in the report. 
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources responded to 
questions from Members regarding the date stamping of documents received 
at the Council's main offices in Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove.  Following further 
discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report and the 

Councils response to the improvements identified be noted; and 
(b) that the recommendations as set out in Appendix 2 to the report be 

noted. 
 

9/10 RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER - QUARTER 4  
 
Members considered a report which presented an end of year overview of the 
current progress in relation to Actions/Improvements as detailed in the 
Corporate and service area risk registers for the period 1st April 2009 to 31st 
March 2010. 
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources informed 
Members that a significant amount of actions had been completed during 
Quarter 4 and that this together with a number of actions excluded from 
reporting had ensured that the majority of actions had been completed 
showing a significant improvement from the 2008/2009 financial year. 
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources requested that 
Members noted that the risks associated with the non delivery of the current 
actions was not deemed as high as the delayed actions were in relation to 
ongoing projects to ensure improvements were being achieved rather than 
fundamental problems with processes across the Council. 
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources responded to 
questions from Members regarding Internal Audit monitoring target / extended 
target dates, the validation of completed targets and the end of year position 
rating. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress to date against the Corporate and all service 
area risk register actions for the 1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010, Quarter 4, 
be noted. 
 

10/10 PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE - LOCAL GOVERNMENT  



Audit Board 
7th June 2010 

- 4 - 

 
The Chairman welcomed Ms. M. Wall, Bromsgrove District Council's Fraud 
Services Manager, to the meeting. 
 
Ms. Wall presented the report which provided advice to the Board regarding 
possible fraud and corruption against the Council as raised by the Audit 
Commission. 
 
Ms. Wall informed Members of the high risk areas currently identified - 
§ Tenancy Fraud 
§ Single Person Discount Fraud 
§ Recruitment Fraud 
 
Ms. Wall responded to questions from Members regarding the costs of 
identifying, investigating and recovery of fraud.  The Executive Director of 
Finance and Corporate Resources advised Members that it was a statutory 
responsibility to recover debts and identify fraud. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Audit Commission's Self-Assessment Checklist as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report be undertaken, to provide a baseline of where 
we are and to ensure sound governance and counter fraud arrangements 
are working as intended; 

(b) to approve the targeting of the risks identified as detailed in the report, as 
raised nationally.  The implementation of this work would assist the 
Council to do all it can to address fraud and corruption that may be 
affecting it/or may affect it in the future; 

(c) to ensure that current arrangements are sufficiently robust to reduce the 
risk of procurement fraud, following the latest Office of Fair Trading 
guidance to lessen the risk of unlawful practices affecting the award and 
allocation of contracts; 

(d) to authorise and endorse the issue of a survey to all staff to test their 
perception of fraud issues and whistle-blowing arrangements, how to 
report issues and how they feel the Council reacts to the threat of fraud.  
This would be done on an annual basis, with the first survey providing a 
baseline of data which could be used to establish knowledge across the 
Council, but also provide indications of work that may need to be 
undertaken as a result; and 

(e) that the Cabinet recommend to Council to undertake a commitment to 
fight possible fraud and corruption against the Council, by initially using 
the Audit Commission's Self assessment Checklist as set out in Appendix 
1 to the report and to consider potential risks to the Council by utilising 
the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) to identify and prevent such 
risks. 

 
11/10 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - VERBAL UPDATE  

 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources provided 
Members with a brief update on the Shared Internal Audit Service. 
 

12/10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  



Audit Board 
7th June 2010 

- 5 - 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the business the subject of the following minute on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of 'Exempt Information' as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part as set out 
below and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Minute No.  Paragraphs  
13 3 and 7  

 
 

13/10 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
Members considered a report that presented a summary of progress to date 
against audit report "priority one" and key "priority two" findings and agreed 
actions. 
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources responded to 
questions from Members regarding information on Appendices 1 and 2 to the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the 'priority one' and 'priority two' findings and agreed actions as 

set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report be noted; 
(b) that any necessary action and reporting process be agreed; and 
(c) that where targets are identified as 'red' (behind target) the Executive 

Director of Finance and Corporate Resources be tasked to invite the 
relevant Head of Service to attend future Audit Board meetings to 
discuss. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.16 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


